CHAPTER 193—S. F. No. 259

An act relating to the terms of district court in certain counties; amending Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.21.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 484.21, is amended to read:

484.21 Certain counties in fifth judicial district. General terms of district court in the counties named in this section shall be held each year at the times herein specified:

Cottonwood County: On the fourth Tuesday in April and the second Tuesday in November;

Murray County: On the second Tuesday in April and the first Tuesday in December;

Nobles County: On the second Tuesday in February and the second Tuesday in October;

Pipestone County: On the first Monday in May and the first Monday in November;

Rock County: On the second Tuesday in March and the second Tuesday in September.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect on July 1, 1959.

Approved April 10, 1959.

CHAPTER 194-S. F. No. 268

[Not Coded]

An act relating to salaries of officials in Aitkin County. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Aitkin County, officials, salaries. The annual salaries of all elective county offices in Aitkin County, excluding the judge of probate court, county commissioners, and county attorney, shall be as follows:

County Auditor	\$5, 000,
County Treasurer	\$5,000
Superintendent of Schools	\$5,000
Clerk of District Court	\$1,800
County Sheriff	\$5,000

- Sec. 2. All county officials herein referred to shall be entitled to and shall receive, in addition to the amounts specified in section 1 hereof, all cost-of-living increases hereafter allowed or allowable pursuant to the cost-of-living index as certified to the county auditor pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43.
- Sec. 3. All other laws relating hereto except Minnesota Statutes, Section 375.43, enacted either during this session or any time prior hereto shall be hereby in all ways repealed and rendered null and void.
- Sec. 4. This act becomes effective upon its approval by the county board of Aitkin County. Approved April 10, 1959.

CHAPTER 195—S. F. No. 329

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for county purposes in Sibley County.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Sibley County tax levy, county purposes. The board of county commissioners of Sibley county may levy taxes annually for general revenue purposes on each dollar of taxable property, as assessed and entered upon the tax lists, for county purposes, not to exceed 15 mills.
- Sec. 2. This act becomes effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the county of Sibley.

Approved April 10, 1959.

ting of the second of the seco CHAPTER 196—S. F. No. 330 [Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levy for road and bridge purposes in the County of Sibley.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Sibley County, road and bridge tax levy. The board of county commissioners of the county of Sibley